maintained appropriate computerised accounting systems. The books of account are located at the
company’s office at 162 Clontarf Road, Dublin 3.

DIRECTORS

The current directors are set out on the inside back cover.

There were no changes in directors or secretary during the year.

DIRECTOR’S REPORT

ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2007 15

DIRECTORS’ AND SECRETARY’S INTERESTS IN SHARES

The directors and secretary held the following beneficial interests in the shares of the company:

31/12/2007 31/12/2007 1/01/2007 1/01/2007
Ordinary Options - Ordinary Options -
Shares of Ordinary Shares of Ordinary

€€0.0125 Shares of €€0.0125 Shares of
€€0.0125 €€0.0125

No. No. No. No.

J. Teeling 3,615,000 1,900,000 3,615,000 1,900,000
D. Horgan 2,715,000 1,650,000 2,715,000 1,650,000
G. Delbes 190,000 - 240,000 -
J. Finn (Secretary) 1,015,000 870,000 1,015,000 870,000
S. Borghi 155,000 450,000 155,000 250,000

During the year, 200,000 share options were granted to S. Borghi.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDINGS

The share register records that, in addition to the directors, the following shareholders held 3% or more of the
issued share capital as at 31 December 2007 and at 30 May 2008:

31 December 2007 30 May 2008
Number of Number of

Ordinary Shares % Ordinary Shares %

Citibank Nominees (Ireland) Limited (CLRLUX) 6,831,834 9.46 8,800,139 12.18
HSBC Global Custody Nominee 813259 5,133,527 7.11 4,151,689 5.75
L.R. Nominees Limited 4,586,520 6.35 4,827,267 6.68
TD Waterhouse Nominee (Europe) Limited 3,463,242 4.79 3,655,043 5.06
HSBC Global custody Nominee 915810 3,090,000 4.28 2,940,000 4.07
W.B. Nominees Limited 2,170,869 3.01 2,035,196 2.82

POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

Post balance sheet events are set out in Note 22.

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Details of the Group’s financial risk management policies are set out in Note 15.

GOING CONCERN

The directors, having made the necessary enquiries, have a reasonable expectation that the Group has
adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. The directors therefore
propose the continued preparation of the financial statements on a going concern basis.

DIRECTOR’S REPORT

16

INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

For all periods up to and including the year ended 31 December 2006, the Group prepared its financial